

No. 21-1158

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH PERCOCO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit***

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS  
UNITED FOUNDATION, AND THE  
PRESIDENTIAL COALITION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI

*Counsel of Record*

Supreme Court Bar No.

315998

Dhillon Law Group, Inc.

2121 Eisenhower Avenue,

Suite 402

Alexandria, VA 22314

Telephone: 703-965-0330

GLawkowski@DhillonLaw.com

MICHAEL BOOS

DANIEL H. JORJANI\*

Citizens United

Citizens United Foundation

The Presidential Coalition

1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

Telephone: 202-547-5420

MichaelBoos@CitizensUnited.org

DanielJorjani@CitizensUnited.org

\*Application for Admission

Pending

*Counsel for amici curiae Citizens United, Citizens  
United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

    I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION IS NOT  
    COMPELLED BY THE STATUTE ..... 6

    II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S APPROACH RENDERS THE  
    STATUTE IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE..... 9

        A. The Federal Honest Services Statute Itself is  
        Vague and Has Only Been Saved by a Limiting  
        Construction..... 11

        B. The Second Circuit’s Test Renders the Honest  
        Services Provision Impermissibly Vague..... 13

            i. Persons of Ordinary Intelligence have No  
            Fair Notice of What Facts Establish  
            “Domination and Control” of Government  
            Business ..... 13

            ii. People Outside of Government May Not  
            Know Whether Public Officials “Actually  
            Relied” on Them nor What Level of Reliance is  
            Suspect ..... 14

            iii. Persons of Ordinary Intelligence have No  
            Prior Notice of What Makes a Relationship  
            with a Public Official Sufficiently “Special” as  
            to be Suspect ..... 17

    III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S TEST RAISES SERIOUS  
    FEDERALISM CONCERNS ..... 21

IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S TEST CRIMINALIZES AND CHILLS PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITIES ..	24
V. PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION IS INSUFFICIENT TO SAVE A VAGUE AND OVERBROAD INTERPRETATION ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 553 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	29
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	30
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010) .....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	19, 21
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	26
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1, 3, 25, 27, 28
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	21
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	9, 10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	5
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	4, 5
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television Station</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	9, 10

<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022) .....	27
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961) .....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	10, 14
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	4, 12, 14, 24, 32
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	30
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	10
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	3, 27
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	4, 12, 32
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	7, 8, 9, 11, 24
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	26
<i>National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	27

<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	10
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i> 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	11, 12, 20
<i>Sorich v. United States,</i> 129 S.Ct. 1308 (2009) .....	4, 11, 20
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington,</i> 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	26
<i>United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n,</i> 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.,</i> 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	21
<i>United States v. Brumley,</i> 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Harriss,</i> 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	25
<i>United States v. Margiotta,</i> 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McClain,</i> 934 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	28

<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	29, 32
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820) .....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	10
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	28
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 208 .....	17
IRC § 501 .....	1
N.Y. Pub. Off. § 73 .....	17, 22
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
134 Cong. Rec. H11,108–01 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1988)....	7
134 Cong. Rec. S17, 360–02 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988)...	7
<i>Amici Curiae</i> Brief of 77 Former State Attorneys General (Non-Virginia) Supporting Petitioner Robert McDonnell, <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , No. 15-474 (Mar. 7, 2016) .....	23, 24

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	5
Brief for Members of the Virginia General Assembly as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , No. 15-474 (Mar. 7, 2016) .....	23
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Percoco v. United States</i> , No. 21-1158 (May 2022).....	3, 30
Brief of Citizens United and Citizens United Foundation as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239 (U.S. Jul. 7, 2022) .....	1
Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellants and Petitioners, <i>Merrill, et al. v. Milligan, et al.</i> , Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087, 2022 WL 1432037 (U.S. May 2, 2022) .....	1
Department of Justice, Office of Professional Responsibility, <i>Investigation of Allegations of Prosecutorial Misconduct in United States v. Theodore F. Stevens, Crim. No. 08-231 (D.D.C. 2009) (ESG)</i> (Aug. 15, 2011) .....	30, 31
FBI Inspection Division, <i>2019 Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide Audit 10/21/2019 – 11/01/2019</i> (Jan. 10, 2020).....	31
Letter from Chairman Dick Durbin and Ranking Member Charles Grassley to Inspector General Michael Horowitz (Mar. 28, 2022) .....	31



Nicholas W. Allard, <i>Lobbying is an Honorable Profession: The Right to Petition and the Competition to be Right</i> , 19 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 23 (2008) .....	15
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Percoco v. United States</i> , No. 21-1158 (U.S. Feb. 2022) .....	2, 3
Political Action and Party Committees, Federal Election Commission (Accessed July 15, 2022).....	18
Report of the Select Committee on Narcotics Abuse and Control, <i>The Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988: A Guide to Programs for State and Local Anti-Drug Assistance</i> , H. Rep. 101-74 (1989) .....	7
Rob O’Dell and Nick Penzenstadler, <i>You Elected Them to Write New Laws. They’re Letting Corporations Do It Instead</i> , Center for Public Integrity (Apr. 4, 2019) .....	16
T.W. Farnam, <i>Study Shows Revolving Door of Employment Between Congress, Lobbying Firms</i> , The Washington Post (Sept. 13, 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , No. 16 CR 776 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2018) (Appendix J at 142a) .....	28
William Shakespeare, <i>Romeo and Juliet</i> , act 2, sc. 2 .....	29
<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	
5 C.F.R. § 26.35.502.....	18
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const., amend. 1 .....	24
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	9
